Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the relevant provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company and provisions 
of any other applicable laws, or any amendment or modifications or any re-enactment thereto, the consent of the members be 
and are hereby accorded for increase in the authorized share capital of the Company from existing Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Five Crores Rupees Only) divided into 2,45,00,000 (Two Crores and Forty Five Lakhs Only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) Redeemable Preference shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each 
to Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty crore Rupees Only) divided into 4,95,00,000 (Four Crores and Ninety Five Lakhs Only) equity 
shares of Face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) Redeemable Preference shares of Face 
value of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company.”

[...]

consent of the members of the Company be and are hereby accorded, for alteration of Clause V(a) of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company by substituting in its place and stead the following:

“V. a) The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Fifty crore Rupees Only) divided into 4,95,00,000 
(Four Crores and Ninety Five Lakhs Only) equity shares of Face value of Rs. 10/- each and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) 
Redeemable Preference shares of Face value of Rs. 100/- each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT approval of the Members of the Company be and are hereby accorded to the Board of Directors

[...]

Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Item No. 2

Increase of Authorized Share Capital of the Company and consequential amendment to the Capital Clause of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Twenty Five Crores Rupees Only) (Rupees) divided 
into 2,45,00,000 (Two Crores and Forty-Five Lakhs Only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten Rupees) each and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) 
Redeemable Preference shares of Rs. 100/- (Hundred Rupees) each.

The Company proposes to increase its authorized share capital to Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Fifty crore Rupees Only) divided into 
4,95,00,000 (Four Crores and Ninety-Five Lakhs Only) equity shares of Face value of Rs. 10/- (Ten Rupees) each and 50,000 
(Fifty Thousand) Redeemable Preference shares of Face value of Rs. 100/- (Hundred Rupees) each.

Considering the size and operations of the Company and in order to facilitate any future capital infusions, the Board of Directors